

SURETY RIDER

To be attac	ched to and form a part of		
Bond No.	30087811		
Bridgewa	ter Central at Viera, Phase II		
Dridgewa	ter central at viera, i hase ii		
dated effective	November 12, 2019		
	(MONTH-DAY-YEAR)		
executed by	WCI Communities, LLC		, as Principal,
	(PRINCIPAL)		
and by	The Continental Insurance Company	, as Surety,	
in favor of	Board of County Commissioners of Breva	rd County, FL	
	(OBLIGEE)		
		contained the Principal and the Surety hereby consent to	changing
The Bond A	mount from:		
Three Hund	dred Thirty-five Thousand Ninety-six & 88/	100 (\$335,096.88)	
To: Five Hundr	ed Eighty-eight Thousand Two Hundred Tv	wenty-one & 88/100 (\$588,221.88)	
Nothing he This rider is effective	rein contained shall vary, alter or exten	nd any provision or condition of this bond except as herein	expressly stated.
Signed and	Sealed June 4, 2020		
By By	The Continental Insurance Company (SURETY)		

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)
County of Orange
On
personally appeared
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
KATHY R. MAIR Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2193966 My Comm. Expires May 22, 2021
Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:
Document Date: Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name: My Hua Signer's Name:
Corporate Officer − Title(s): Corporate Officer − Title(s): Partner − Limited General Individual Attorney-in-Fact Individual Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Trustee Guardian or Conservator
Other: Other:
Other: Other: Other: Signer Is Representing: Signer is Representing:

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, is a duly organized and existing insurance company having its principal office in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Kathy R Mair, Mechelle Larkin, My Hua, Individually

of Irvine, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the insurance company and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the Board of Directors of the insurance company.

In Witness Whereof, The Continental Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 19th day of October, 2018.



The Continental Insurance Company

aul T. Bruflat Vice President

State of South Dakota, County of Minnehaha, ss:

On this 19th day of October, 2018, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said insurance company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said insurance company and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance company.



My Commission Expires June 23, 2021

J. Mohr

Notary Public

CERTIFICATE



The Continental Insurance Company

D. Johnson

Assistant Secretary

Form F6850-4/2012

SURETY PERFORMANCE BOND

_, hereinafter referred to WCI Communities, LLC That we, ___ The Continental Insurance Company , hereinafter referred to as as "Owner" and. "Surety", are held and firmly bound unto the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY, FLORIDA, hereinafter referred to as "County", in the sum of \$335,096.88 payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents:

WHEREAS, Owner has entered into a contract with the County dated the _______ day of July , 20 20 , which contract is made a part hereof by reference.

NOW THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if Owner shall promptly and faithfully perform said contract and complete the work contemplated therein by July 7th 2021 then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

If the Owner shall be declared in default of said contract by the County, the Surety shall have sixty (60 days from the date of said default within which to take whatever action it deems necessary in order to insure performance. If, at the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date of said default, no arrangements have been made by the Owner or surety satisfactory to the County for the completion of said contract, then the County shall have the right to complete said contract and the Owner and Surety jointly and severally, shall pay all costs of completing said contract to the County, including but not limited to engineering, legal and other costs, together with any damages, either direct or consequential, which the County may sustain on account of the Owner's default of said contract. After the expiration of the aforesaid grace period, the County shall have the additional right to contract for the completion of said contract upon which the Owner has defaulted and upon the County's acceptance of the lowest responsible bid for the completion of said contract, the Owner and Surety shall become immediately liable for the amount of said bid and in the event the County is required to commence legal proceedings for the collection thereof, interest shall accrue at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum beginning with the commencement of such legal proceedings. The County, in its discretion, may permit the Surety to complete said contract, in the event of Owner's default.

In the event that the County commences suit for the collection of any sums due hereunder, the obligors and each of them agree to pay all costs incurred by the County, including attorney's fees.

EXECUTED this 12th day of November, 20 19.

WCI Communities, LLC,

OWNER: a Delaware limited liability company

SURETY: The Continental Insurance Company

My Hua, Attorney-in-Fact

PUBLIC WORKS

NOV 18 2019

ENGINEERING

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)
County ofOrange)
On before me,Kathy R. Mair, Notary Public, [Name of Notary Public and Title "Notary Public"]
personally appeared My Hua, [Name(s) of Signer(s)]
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
KATHY R. MAIR Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2193966 My Comm. Expires May 22, 2021
Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Number of Pages:
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General Individual Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, is a duly organized and existing insurance company having its principal office in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Kathy R Mair, Mechelle Larkin, My Hua, Individually

of Irvine, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the insurance company and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the Board of Directors of the insurance company.

In Witness Whereof, The Continental Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 19th day of October, 2018.



The Continental Insurance Company

aul T. Bruflat Vice President

State of South Dakota, County of Minnehaha, ss:

On this 19th day of October, 2018, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said insurance company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said insurance company and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance company.



My Commission Expires June 23, 2021

. Mohr

Notary Public

CERTIFICATE



The Continental Insurance Company

Assistant Secretary

Form F6850-4/2012